

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

DEPARTMENT OF MAINE, G. A. R.

CHAP. 121

556

Chapter 121.

Resolve, to Compensate Mary A. Stevens, for Personal Injuries Due to Defect in a Building of the Property of the State of Maine.

Mary A. Stevens, payment of claim. Resolved: That the sum of one thousand dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated to compensate Mary A. Stevens, of New Gloucester, in the county of Cumberland, for her personal injuries, suffering and damages, suffered by her at Pownal, in said county, on the twenty-sixth day of September, nineteen hundred twenty-four, while she, the said Mary A. Stevens was an employee of the state of Maine, in the Maine School for Feeble Minded at said Pownal; said injury and damage being caused by a defect in the asbestos ceiling of the kitchen of said school, which permitted said ceiling to suddenly fall on said Stevens, severely and permanently injuring her, so that she, the said Stevens, because of the same, is now, and in the future will be, unable to work and labor.

Approved April 7, 1927.

Chapter 122.

Resolve, in Favor of the Department of Maine, Grand Army of the Republic.

Department of Maine, G. A. R., maintenance of. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be paid to the department of Maine, Grand Army of the Republic, for the maintenance of this organization, the sum of one thousand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred twenty-eight and one thousand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred twenty-nine.

Approved April 7, 1927.

Chapter 123.

Resolve, to Reimburse the City of Bangor for Support and Burial Expenses of Maud Ward, a State Pauper.

Bangor, city of, payment of claim. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the city of Bangor, the sum of four hundred and ten dollars, to reimburse said city for money expended for support and burial expenses of Maud Ward, a state pauper.

Approved April 7, 1927.